
 

 
Notice of a public  
Decision Session - Executive Member for Children, Young 

People and Education 
 
To: Councillor Waller 

 
Date: Tuesday, 10 January 2023 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Thursday 12 January 2023. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by at 5.00pm on Friday 6 January 
2023. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable 
interest they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 8 

November 2022. 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 6 January 2023. Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s 
remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast ,or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

4. Admission Arrangements for the 2024/25 
School Year   

(Pages 7 - 318) 

 This report seeks approval of the admissions policies and published 
admission numbers for community and voluntary controlled schools – 
schools for whom the City of York Council is the admission authority – 
for the school year beginning in September 2024. It also seeks 
approval of the coordinated admissions schemes for the City of York 
area – for which the City of York Council is the coordinating Local 
Authority – for applications to start the school year beginning in 
September 2024. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Angela Bielby 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552599 
Email – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above.  

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 

Date 8 November 2022 

Present Councillor Waller 

Apologies Alison Edeson (Skills Team Manager) 
Martin Kelly (Corporate Director Children and 
Education) 
Rob Newton (Social Mobility Project 
Manager) 
Nicola Sawyer (Early Years Entitlement and 
Sufficiency Manager) 
Maxine Squire (Assistant Director Education 
and Skills) 
  

 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST [10.00]  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests that 
he may have in respect of business on the agenda. None were 
declared.  
 

18. MINUTES [10.01]  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 15 

March 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
19. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION [10.02]  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
Cllr Lomas, Ward Councillor for Acomb, spoke on agenda item 
4 Childcare Sufficiency Review. She explained problems with 
travel in Acomb and that it was poorly served regarding a lack of 
access and suitable childcare. She outlined what good childcare 
for vulnerable families would be, and explained that there was a 
lack of provision for disabled children and children with 
additional needs. She asked if the Executive Member would 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



work with the two local MPs in contacting the Secretary of State 
regarding childcare. 
 
In response to comments made by Cllr Lomas, the Executive 
Member noted that active travel had not been blocked and that 
he had asked that all schools were consulted on it. 
 

20. CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY REVIEW [10.07]  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that provided an on 
a review of childcare sufficiency across the city to understand 
the impact of low funding and recruitment and retention 
challenges on the early years and childcare sector. He noted 
that there were pressures due to a number of providers closing. 
The Assistant Director Education and Skills explained the 
access arrangements  to childcare for children with SEND and 
she urged those parents to have discussions with their local 
childcare settings. Regarding housing developments, she 
explained that Section 106 (S106) contributions were written 
into developments.  

The Assistant Director Education and Skills explained that the 
position was challenging for early years settings as they were 
funded in the same way as schools and there were national 
issues around funding. The Early Years Entitlement and 
Sufficiency Manager outlined the report, detailing the duty to 
provide sufficient early years and childcare, as far as is 
reasonably practicable. She explained that the Family 
Information Service supported families in finding childcare and 
that the council worked closely with providers regarding supply 
through the survey. She reported that  only 85 providers had 
replied to the survey this year compared to over 130 last year 
and that there were also regular meetings with providers 
through the early years network which enabled further local 
intelligence to be gathered. She noted that issues with the 
sector were from historic underfunding, COVID and the current 
economic climate. She added that Ofsted had recommenced 
inspections following the pandemic and this causing an added 
pressure on settings. 

The Early Years Entitlement and Sufficiency Manager noted the 
current situation for unmet demand from the provider point of
[...]
he Executive Member 
at his Decision Session in February 2022. 

 
Reason:  To acknowledge the challenges faced by the early 

years and childcare sector in York, regionally and 
nationally and to escalate to the Secretary of State 

Page 3



for Education to implement national solutions and 
provide continued support with the cost of living.   

 
 

21. EARLY TALK FOR YORK [10.25]  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that detailed the  
outcomes of Early Talk for York and asked him to support the 
full rollout of the Early Talk for York approach. The Social 
Mobility Project Manager outlined the report detailing the aims, 
development and outcome of the scheme. He explained the 
work undertaken with the three schools involved in the scheme 
and how universal screening had been scaled up across the 
city. He noted the outcomes and impact of Early Talk for York, 
including the difference in outcomes for disadvantaged children 
involved in the scheme. He also noted the impact of COVID. He 
outlined the current position noting that the offer of a universal 
screening tool had been made, with 82% of providers signed up 
to using the tool. He added that there had been great 
partnership working, for example with family learning and the 
University of York. He then explained the next steps which was 
to expand universal screening.  
 
In response to questions from the Executive Member, he 
explained that: 

 Despite COVID, there had been improvements in outcomes 
nationally and improvements had been learnt as a result of 
Early Talk for York. 

 Regarding the longevity of work to ensure long term 
improvements in social mobility and equality of access to 
education, schools and academies were maintaining 
investment in Early Talk for York. 

 
The Executive Member acknowledged the flexibility of the 
approach for each setting, He thanked staff for their work on 
Early Talk for York and then; 
 
Resolved:  That; 

i. Support be given to the full rollout of Early Talk for 
York across the city. 

ii. A report measuring the outcomes of the full rollout of 
Early Talk for York be presented to the Executive 
Member in one year (November 2023). 

 

Page 4



Reason: Early Talk for York is demonstrating impact on 
improving children’s outcomes in line with the 
original Theory of Change.  Of particular note is that 
children’s outcomes have continued to improve in 
the Early Talk for York area during the pandemic 
window whilst those in other areas have declined.  
This is particularly so for those children who are 
disadvantaged.  As this work has demonstrated 
Early Talk for York appears to be an effective way of 
improving outcomes, particularly for the 
disadvantaged cohort, a roll out across the city is 
recommended so more children can benefit from this 
approach. 

 
 

22. APPRENTICESHIPS UPDATE [10.40]  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided an 
update on apprenticeships. The Skills Team Manager explained 
that the report covered a six month period. She reported that the 
quarter 3 apprenticeship figures for York were promising, with 
980 apprenticeship starts, including a circa 14% increase on 16-
18 year old apprenticeship starts. She added that the national 
full-year provisional figure was showing similar improvements.  
 
The Skills Team Manager noted that there had been between 
100 and 180 vacancies listed each week on the national 
website, within a 15-mile radius of York. Following the usual 
‘dip’ in September, there had been an uplift in advertised 
vacancies during October, with a range of entry level roles. She 
explained that work with the apprenticeship hub took place 
across the city with 725 students in Year 7 to 11 taking part and 
she noted the work with NYBEP.  She noted that at the council 
there were 80 active apprenticeships, which was a 50% 
increase on the previous year. She advised that the council had 
met its public sector target for 2021/22. She invited businesses 
to apply for the apprenticeship levy.  
 
The Executive Member thanked the Skills Team Manager and 
teams for their work on apprenticeships. He noted the interest 
from the FSB regarding the levy transfer. He then; 
 
Resolved:  That; 

i. The content of the report be noted. 

Page 5



ii. Future Apprenticeships Update reports be presented 
quarterly with the next report to include an update on 
information to changes in legislation. 

 
Reason:  To continue to encourage the creation of 

apprenticeship opportunities in York, by supporting 
local businesses to access available funding and to 
support routes to employment for residents.   

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr  Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.47 am]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 
 

10 January 2023 

Report of the Assistant Director, Education and Skills 
 
 
Coordinated admissions schemes and admission arrangements for 
the 2024-2025 school year  

Summary 

1. This report seeks approval of the admissions policies and published 
admission numbers for community and voluntary controlled schools – 
schools for whom the City of York Council is the admission authority 
– for the school year beginning in September 2024. 

2. It also seeks approval of the coordinated admissions schemes for the 
City of York area – for which the City of York Council is the 
coordinating Local Authority – for applications to start the school year 
beginning in September 2024. 

 Recommendations 

3. The Executive Member for Children, Young People and Education 
is recommended to approve: 

 The proposed published admission numbers for all City of York 
Council schools for the school year beginning in September 
2024, as set out in Annex A. 

Reason: to meet the statutory requirements of the School Admissions 
Code of Practice. 

 The coordinated schemes and admissions policies for all City 
of York Council schools taking part in the consultation for the 
2024-2025 school year, as set out in Annexes B – AA. 

Reason: to meet the statutory requirements of the School Admissions 
Code of Practice. 

  

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

 Background 

4. It is the duty of the admission authority to carry out a consultation 
each year on admission arrangements where these have 
changed, or at least once every seven years.  Admission 
arrangements include the admissions policy and the published 
admission number (PAN) for each school.  

5. In the case of maintained schools, the admission authority is the 
local authority (LA), whilst for voluntary aided or academy schools 
it is the governing body or academy trust of the school. 

6. As academies have come together in multi-academy trusts 
(MATs), the admission arrangements have been increasingly set 
by the trust boards of these MATs as the admission authority for 
all schools within the MAT.  As the number of academies in York 
has increased and resulted in larger trusts, the centralisation of 
the policy and admissions functions has become more prevalent. 
However, in some cases the matter for setting an individual 
school’s admission arrangements may be delegated to the Local 
Governing Committee of an individual academy.   

7. Admissions policies detail what information should be provided by 
applicants and how preferences will be ordered according to the 
oversubscription criteria should schools be oversubscribed – that 
is where there are more applications for places than there are 
places available.  

8. Published admissions numbers (PANs) are important because 
they relate to the maximum number of children it is intended to 
admit in the year of entry (reception in primary and infant schools, 
year 3 in junior schools, and year 7 in secondary schools).  For 
year 12 entry in secondary schools, this number is the intended 
number of external applicants to be admitted, that is excluding 
those that attended Year 11 at that school who meet
[...]
pment and maintenance of common definitions and 
practices between the policies of these schools, the LA, and the 
MATs. 

14. This work assists academies with their admission arrangements 
and supports schools with their responsibilities, which were 
previously the responsibility of the LA, but also promotes the 
admissions policies of all non-faith schools are aligned.  This work 
has continued the consistency of the admissions process. 

Page 9

https://npcat.org.uk/


 

15. Although coordinated by the LA, the responsibility for the 
formulation, determination and consultation of admission 
arrangements for schools for which the LA is not the admission 
authority remain the responsibility of the respective governing 
body/academy trust. 

16. The School Admissions Code of Practice 2021 requires that where 
consultation takes place it must be for a minimum of 6 weeks 
between 01 October and 31 January.  Determination of these 
admission arrangements by admission authorities must be 
completed by 28 February 2023 for the school year beginning in 
September 2024.  This timeframe means that consultation on 
arrangements takes place up to 23 months before children would 
be due to start school. 

17. Neighbouring LAs, school head teachers, governing bodies, 
dioceses, and those that had previously expressed a continued 
interest in school admissions in York were sent details of the 
consultation.  The views of residents and parent/carers were also 
sought, although as is common, only a small number of residents 
responded via online survey or in writing. 

18. The consultation ran from 3rd October until 13th November 2021 
and included admission arrangements for schools in the LA area 
for the 2024 - 2025 school year as listed in the annexes.  
Information was made widely available online and publicised by 
schools and the LA in newsletters and notices with reminders sent 
to all school offices and head teachers and requested to be 
forwarded to their respective Chair of Governors via email. 

Options  

19. The recommendations in this report have been prepared following 
consultation with schools and others. The Executive Member can 
approve, reject or modify the proposals relating to community and 
voluntary controlled schools contained in this report and attached 
annexes. The Executive Member may also choose to raise a 
statutory objection to voluntary aided and academy schools 
admission arrangements, though these bodies will have 
undertaken a parallel process of determining their arrangements 
since the consultation closed, and therefore some may have 
already formally determined their arrangements. 

 

Page 10



 

Published Admission Numbers (PAN) 
 

20. The following general principles should apply when considering 
increases in PANs: 

a) The school should have enough physical space to 
accommodate a full complement of children in each year group, 
based on the proposed number (or agreement from the local 
authority to provide additional space).  Alternatively, there must 
be firm capital project plans in place to provide any additional 
accommodation required and the required funding must be 
secure. 

b) The increase should form part of the agreed place planning 
strategy for the area.  This means that there should be 
sufficient demand from within the school’s catchment area (if 
applicable), or from across the wider community, to limit the risk 
of drawing increased numbers of pupils away from other 
schools.   

c) The proposed number should enable relatively straightforward 
organisation of classes, bearing in mind the infant class size 
limit of 30 children per fully qualified teacher for reception, year 
1 and year 2 pupils. 

21. The following general principles should apply when considering 
decreases in PANs: 

a) The school must still be able to accommodate demand from 
within their local area (catchment area, parish or priority area). 

b) The requested number should enable or facilitate relatively 
straightforward organisation of classes, bearing in mind the 
infant class size limit of 30 children per fully qualified teacher 
for reception, year 1 and year 2 pupils. 

Maintained School Proposals 
 

22. There are no maintained school PAN changes within the 
admission arrangements for 2024-2025.  

23. Based on the principles in points 20 & 21, MATs propose following 
change to PANs: 

Page 11



 

 
VA and Academy Proposals 

School Proposal  Recommendation Reason 

Lakeside 
Primary 
School 

Reduce 
PAN from 
45 to 30 
pupils 

Support To enable 
school to have 
a more efficient 
and effective 
resourcing 
model. 

 
24. Ebor Academy Trust advises that Lakeside Primary Academy has 

falling rolls due to a reduction in birth rates. Lakeside is an 
undersubscribed school which historically has struggled to reach 
the current PAN of 45. The school is currently structured to 
provide one and half form entry and staff are recruited to teach 
this number of pupils. A reduction in PAN to 30 will enable the 
school to have a more efficient and effective resourcing model. 
The size of the original building does not cater for a PAN of 45, 
lowering the PAN will reduce reliance on temporary 
mobile classrooms. Staffing and resourcing the school efficiently 
ensures that teaching and learning is of the highest quality and 
children have the best possible experience. 

 
25. Lakeside Primary School is administered by Ebor Academy Trust 

and is located in the north of the city, in Primary Planning Area 2 
(PPA 2), which contains 4 schools in total. The PAN at Lakeside is 
45; however due to reducing birth rates and pupil numbers in the 
catchment area for Lakeside and the planning area as a whole 
and to improve school organisation, Ebor Academy Trust are this 
year consulting to reduce the PAN to 30 from September 2024/25. 

 
26. Current forecasts for PPA2 project a continued surplus of 

reception places for the forecasting period. 
 

  2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/2
[...]
al  Recommendation Reason 

York High 
School 

Reduce 
PAN from 
180 to 150 
pupils 

Support A reduction in 
PAN to 150 
would enable 
the school to 
resource and 
staff the 
curriculum 
efficiently and 
with certainty. 

 
54. South Bank Multi Academy Trust advised that York High has 

historically struggled to reach their PAN of 180 which has created 
operational instability. A reduction in PAN to 150 would enable the 
school to resource and staff the curriculum efficiently and with 
certainty. 

 
55. York High School is located in the Secondary Planning Area West 

(SPA West) and is administered by South Bank MAT. The PAN at 
York High is 180; however South Bank MAT are this year 
consulting to reduce the PAN to 150 from September 2024/25. 

 

Page 20



 

56. The table below shows the anticipated number of children 
expected to be living in York High’s catchment area and requiring 
a place at York High over the next 6 years. It is based on known 
births within catchment and historical migration, preference and 
allocation data. This data does not include children living in other 
catchment areas and requesting a place at York High. 

 
  2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

Forecast need for Year 7 
places from within 
catchment - York High 

162 151 135 123 127 108 

 
57. No school exists in isolation and reducing the PAN at one school 

can ‘push back’ children to another school. In 2024/25, 10 children 
living in Millthorpe’s catchment area are forecast to request a 
place at York High School as a 1st preference. If a PAN 150 is 
adhered to in 2024/25, then it is anticipated that these 10 children 
will require a place at Millthorpe pushing the number of children 
living in catchment and requiring a place in Year 7 up to 235. 

 
58. From 2025/26 onwards forecasts using the data currently 

available suggest a PAN 150 will be sufficient to allow York High 
School to provide Year 7 places to children requiring a place living 
in the School’s catchment area.  

 
59. For the reasons given above, it the opinion of officers that South 

Bank MAT’s decision to reduce the PAN at York High School 
should be supported. 

 
Admission Policies 
 

60. The LA has consulted with relevant admission authorities on the 
proposed admissions arrangements for the 2024-25 school year.  
The City of York has proposed the published admission number 
(PAN) for all schools, highlighting any changes in Annex A. The 
City of York proposed coordinated schemes and admissions 
policies are set out in Annexes B–H.  Policies for voluntary aided 
and academy schools are contained in annexes J - R with Year 12 
admissions policies contained in annexes S - W.  

61. The coordinated schemes Annexes B – E are applicable to all 
state funded schools in York including community, voluntary 
controlled, voluntary aided and academy schools. 

Page 21



 

62. The City of York admissions policy for each year of entry is 
applicable to all schools for which the LA is the admission 
authority; that is all community and voluntary controlled schools.  
Voluntary aided and academy schools operate their own 
admissions policies, though as stated above those of schools that 
have recently become their own admission authorities are almost 
identical to the admissions policies for community and voluntary 
controlled schools.  The LA assists in the formulation and 
maintenance of these other policies each year whilst these 
schools maintain their wish for the similarity of these policies to the 
LA’s own policies to the benefit of residents. 

63. The City of York admissions policies have had no changes from 
those determined in August following the implementation of 
School Admissions Code 2021.  

VA and Academy Proposals 
 
The following change in school admission policy has been 
proposed by voluntary aided and academy schools, who are their 
own admission authorities 

Schools Proposal  Recommendation Reason 

St 
Lawrence’s 
CE School 

To adop
[...]
 all children and young people. 

 

Contact Details 
Author: 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Rachelle White 
School Admissions 
Manager 
School Services 
01904 554239 
 
Sarah Moir 
School Place Planning 
Project Officer 
School Services 
01904 552743 

Maxine Squire 
Assistant Director, Education and Skills 

    
 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 28/12/2022 

 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Financial 
Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance –Children & Education 
 
Legal 
Cathryn Moore 
Corporate Partner - Legal 
                   

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 

Page 30



 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
 

Annex A 2024/2025 Proposed Published Admission Numbers 

Annex B 2024/2025 Coordinated admissions scheme – 
applying to start infant or primary school 

Annex C 2024/2025 Coordinated admissions scheme – 
applying to start junior school 

Annex D 2024/2025 Coordinated admissions scheme – 
applying to start secondary school  

Annex E Coordinated admissions scheme – applying to school 
In Year 

Annex F 2024/2025 Admissions policy – City of York Council 
community and voluntary controlled infant and 
primary schools 

Annex G 2024/2025 Admissions policy – City of York Council 
community and voluntary controlled secondary 
schools 

Annex H Admissions policy – City of York Council community 
and voluntary controlled In Year 

Annex I 2024/2025 Admissions policy – All Saints RC Aided 
School 

Annex J 2024/2025 Admissions policy – Archbishop Holgate’s 
CE Academy 

Annex K 2024/2025 Admissions policy – Ebor Academy Trust 

Annex L 2024/2025 Admissions policy – Heworth CE Primary 
Academy 

Annex M 2024/2025 Admissions policy – Hope Learning Trust 

Annex N 2024/2025 Admissions policy – Huntington Primary 
Academy 

Annex O 2024/2025 Admissions policy – Manor CE Academy 

Annex P 2024/2025 Admissions policy – Pathfinder Multi 
Academy Trust 

Annex Q 2024/2025 Admissions policy – South Bank Academy 
Trus
[...]
  

In the event that you have attended worship at different places of worship during the relevant period e.g. as you have moved 
areas, but taken together the attendance at worship at these places of worship would be sufficient to qualify for a Foundation 
place, please ask your Minister of Religion for each place of worship to complete this form specifying the relevant periods of 
attendance and frequency. 

 

 

 
1 For up to date information on membership of Churches Together In England, please visit their website at 
https://www.cte.org.uk/Groups/234772/Home/Contacts/Member_Churches_list/Member_Churches_list.aspx   
2 The Evangelical Alliance is the largest body serving evangelical Christians in the UK. Many members of the Evangelical Alliance 
are individual congregations or churches and therefore too numerous to list here. However they can be “searched for” on the 
Evangelical Alliance’s website – www.eauk.org.   
3 Affinity is an umbrella organisation to which independent churches belong, similar to an including the Fellowship of Independent 
Evangelical (FIEC) Churches.   

Page 308

https://www.churchofengland.org/sites/default/files/2019-04/list_of_designated_churches_3_oct_18.pdf
https://www.cte.org.uk/Groups/234772/Home/Contacts/Member_Churches_list/Member_Churches_list.aspx


EIA 02/2021 
 

Annex AB 
 

City of York Council 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

 
 
 
Who is submitting the proposal?  
 

 

Directorate: 
 

People 

Service Area: 
 

Education Support Services 

Name of the proposal : 
 

School Admissions Consultation for 2024-2025 

Lead officer: 
 

Rachelle White 

Date assessment completed: 
 

14/12/2022 

Names of those who contributed to the assessment : 

Name                                             Job title Organisation  Area of expertise 

Rachelle White School Admissions 
Manager 

City of York Council Education 

Sarah Moir School Place Planning 
Officer 

City of York Council Education 

    

P
age 309



EIA 02/2021 
 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 

Date 10 January 2023 

Present Councillor Waller 

In Attendance Martin Kelly (Corporate Director Children and 
Education) 
Sarah Moir (School Place Planning Project 
Officer) 
Maxine Squire (Assistant Director Education 
and Skills) 
Rachelle White (School Admissions 
Manager)  

 

23. Declarations Of Interest [10.00]  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none and noted that he was a Governor at 
York High School and Westfield School an was on the electoral 
roll of St Olave’s Church. 
 

24. Minutes [10.01]  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 8 

November 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record subject to the 
apologies being changed to in attendance. 

 
25. Public Participation [10.02]  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

26. Admission Arrangements For The 2024/25 School Year 
[10.02]  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that sought approval of 
the admissions policies and published admission numbers for 



community and voluntary controlled schools – schools for whom 
the City of York Council was the admission authority – for the 
school year beginning in September 2024. The report also sought 
approval of the coordinated admissions schemes for the City of 
York area – for which the City of York Council was the coordinating 
Local Authority – for applications to start the school year beginning 
in September 2024. 

The School Admissions Manager outlined the report explaining the 
consultation on the draft admissions policies and changes to 
schools and academies Published Admissions Numbers (PANs). 
She advised that the consultation for schools in the Nicholas 
Postage Catholic Academy Trust was currently taking place and 
ended on 31 January 2023, with their draft admissions policies 
having being circulated to stakeholders. She explained that the 
consultation for admissions policies was the responsibility of 
schools and academy trusts and that York held consultation earlier 
to allow stakeholders to forward their comments to the council and 
Multi Academy Trusts (MATs) directly. 

She noted the options available to the Executive Member. She 
then explained the changes to PANs and changes to draft 
admissions policies. At this point in the meeting, the in the 
context of the Executive Member being a Governor at York High 
School, he delegated authority to approve the York High School 
reduction in the Published Admission Number (PAN) from 180 
to 150 pupils to the Corporate Director Children and Education. 
This was approved by the Corporate Director Children and 
Education. 
 
The Executive Member asked officers a number of questions to 
which they responded that: 

 They regularly discussed with schools whether a PAN 
should be changed, and any PAN reductions were on the 
understanding that they would contact the school if the PAN 
needed to be increased for place sufficiency. 

 Regarding admissions appeals where the school or MAT 
was the admissions authority, council legal team clerks would 
coordinate appeals and the schools/MATs would represent 
themselves at admissions appeals. 

 The legal team clerks were independent of local authority 
admissions and they followed timeframes in the appeals 
process. On occasion, there may be a late appeal when the 
appeal was submitted late. It was acknowledged that there 
had been problems with capacity in the legal team and the 



Assistant Director Education and Skills was asked to ensure 
that where feasible appeals were heard before the end of the 
school year with the exception of late appeals. It was 
confirmed that where the local authority was the admissions 
policy, that admissions appeals would take place before the 
end of the school year. 

 The council adhered to the Armed Forces Covenant and 
any changes to the covenant would be reflected in school 
admissions arrangements.  

 School admissions worked to national offers days and 
should this fall on a weekend it would be the following 
weekday.  

 Regarding the allocation of places, parents were 
encouraged to use all of their options and they were advised 
to use their catchment school as one of their options. 

 The infant class size limit of 30 was a national requirement 
on class size limits. 

 
The Executive Member thanked officers for their work and then 
 
Resolved: That; 

i. The York High School reduction in the Published 
Admission Number (PAN) from 180 to 150 pupils be 
delegated to the Corporate Director Children and 
Education. 

ii. The proposed published admission numbers for all 
City of York Council schools for the school year 
beginning in September 2024, as set out in Annex A 
of the report be approved. 

iii. The coordinated schemes and admissions policies 
for all City of York Council schools taking part in the 
consultation for the 2024-2025 school year, as set 
out in Annexes B – AA of the report be approved. 

 
Reason:  To meet the statutory requirements of the School 

Admissions Code of Practice. 
  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr  A Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.23 am]. 


